50% and therefore, it has not included provisions for litigation payables in the statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2013 (Notes 40).

SOPHARMA AD

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

This is a translation from Bulgarian of the separate financial statements of Sopharma AD for year 2013.
37

3. EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The management has assessed the effects of the amendments to IAS 19 (revised) (in force for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013 – endorsed by EU). The necessary restatements were made in

the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012 and as at 31 December 2012 as well as in the

statement of comprehensive income for the period 1 January – 31 December 2012.

(a) in the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012:

The effects of changes in the accounting policies are result of additionally recognised actuarial gain on the

obligation for long-term benefits to personnel and are as follows:

originally stated  change in the

accounting

policies

 restated

 01.01.2012   01.01.2012

 BGN'000  BGN'000  BGN'000

Retained earnings   40,791   29   40,820

Retirement benefit obligations   1,269   (29)   1,240

(b) in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012:

The effects of changes in the accounting policies are result of additionally recognised actuarial loss on the

obligation for long-term benefits to personnel and are as follows:

originally stated  change in the

accounting

policies

 restated

 31.12.2012   31.12.2012

 BGN'000  BGN'000  BGN'000

Retained earnings   41,168   (108)   41,060

Retirement benefit obligations   1,371   108   1,479

(c) in the statement of comprehensive income for 2012:

The effects of changes in the accounting policies are result of additionally recognised actuarial loss on the

obligation for long-term benefits to personnel and are as follows:

originally

stated

 change in the

accounting

policies

 restated

 2012   2012

 BGN'000  BGN'000  BGN'000

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans   -   (137)   (137)

The effect of the change in accounting policies to the other comprehensive income component